
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 6 August 2020
10.00 am

Online/Virtual: please contact poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Ian Wingfield

Councillor Adele Morris

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Poonam Patel by email:  poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 29 July 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 6 August 2020

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 

meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THEO'S, 2-4 GROVE LANE, LONDON SE5 8SY 1 - 56

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: SAYER STREET, ELEPHANT PARK, LONDON 
SE17 1FY

57 - 94

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  29 July 2020



 

Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
6 August 2020

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Theo’s, 2-4 Grove Lane, 
London SE5 8SY

Ward(s) or groups affected: Camberwell Green

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by East 12th 
Restaurants Limited to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
in respect of the premises known as: Theo’s, 2-4 Grove Lane, London SE5 8SY.

2. Notes:

 The application seeks to vary the premises licence held under current legislation 
in respect of the premises known as: Theo’s, 2-4 Grove Lane, London SE5 8SY, 
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted licensable 
activities are not under consideration at this meeting. The variation application 
is subject to an outstanding representation submitted by a local resident and is 
therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination. 

 Paragraph 8 of this report provides a summary of the existing premises licence.  
A copy of the existing premises licence is attached at Appendix A.

 Paragraphs 9 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached as 
Appendix B.  A map showing the location of the premises is attached as 
Appendix E.

 Paragraphs 13 to 28 of this report deal with the representations submitted in respect 
of the application. Representations are attached as Appendix C and Appendix D.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a new licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, this council wholly administers the licensing responsibility.


[...]
 as Theo’s, 2-4 Grove Lane, London SE5 8SY.

10. The application for variation is to add off sales of alcohol for delivery and takeaway 
(sold ancillary to food only) and to extend the use of the rear garden area from 21:00 
to 22:00.

11. A copy of the application is attached to this report as Appendix B.

Designated premises supervisor

2



 

12. The designated premises supervisor (DPS) under the existing premises licence is 
Adam Clark, holding a personal licence with the London Borough of Brent.

Representations from responsible authorities

13. The licensing responsible authority has made representation raising concerns 
regarding the extended use of the rear garden and asking for clarification on conditions 
341 and 305, namely:

 341 That the rear garden and all doors and windows from the indoor licensable 
area to the rear of the premises shall close at 20.00pm on Sunday and 21.00pm 
Monday to Saturday;

 305 That signage shall be displayed at the entrance to the back garden stating 
that the area is closed to patrons from 20.00 on Sunday and 21.00 on Monday 
to Saturday.

14. The application does not address changes to these conditions in light of the hours of 
the application.  In addition to address the off sales, additional conditions are 
requested, namely: 

 Any ‘off sales’ of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers and taken away 
from the premises.

 That clear legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it can be easily 
seen and read, requesting that alcohol sold as ‘off sales’ should not be opened 
and consumed in the vicinity of the premises.

15. A response has been forthcoming to the licensing responsible authority. The 
representation and response are available in Appendix C.

16. Southwark’s planning authority has not made representation, but have provided a 
comment, which is also included for members’ information in Appendix C.

Representations from other persons 

17. One local resident has made representation, which is 
[...]
ns, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

64. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in carrying 
out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

65. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over and 
above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

15



 

 policy Case file

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Copy of the existing premises licence
Appendix B Copy of the application 
 Appendix C  Copy representation from Licensing and non-representation from 

 Planning
 Appendix D  Copy representation from other person (local resident)
 Appendix E  Map of the local area

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Andrew Heron, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 20 July 2020

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance  

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 20 July 2020

16

[...]
e 25' policy.  A record of their training, for each member of such staff shall be maintained and be 

available for inspection at the premises on request by the council's authorised officers or the police. 

4AC That Agecheck or 'Challenge 25' signage shall be displayed at entrances to the premises, areas where 

alcohol is displayed for sale and at points of sale to inform customers that an agecheck 'Challenge 25' policy 

applies and proof of age may be required. 

4AI That a register of refused sales of alcohol and if applicable, cigarette sales which is clearly marked with 

details of the premises, address and name of licence holder shall be maintained in order to demonstrate 

effective operation of the policy. The register shall be available for inspection at the premises on request by 

the council's authorised officers or the police. 

315 That the back garden area shall be closed to patrons at 20.00 on Sunday and 21.00 on Monday to 

Saturday. 

432 That the telephone number of a person responsible for the management of the premises shall be 

prominently displayed, in such a way as to be visible to the public without the need to enter the premises, 

whenever entertainment is being provided under this licence in order for them to receive and respond to any 

complaints. 

332 That no alcoholic drinks will be served to persons under 16 years of age, even when with adults, and no 

provision of any alcoholic drinks will be to unaccompanied persons under 18 years of age. 

341 That the rear garden and all doors and windows from the indoor licensable area to the rear of the 

premises shall close at 20.00pm on Sunday and 21.00pm Monday to Saturday. 

342 That those who temporarily leave the premises to smoke a cigarette shall use the street frontage at all 

times, no more than 6 people at one any time.  No alcohol or beverages shall be taken out of the premises 

at any time. 

23



 

Page 8 of 10 

345 That there shall be no more than 20 patrons in the rear garden at any one time. 

346 That save for no more than ten persons at any one time, who may consume alcohol in the premises 

without a meal, limited to one intoxicating drink,  intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied on the 

premises otherwise than to persons taking a substantial table meal and by consumption of such persons as 

an ancillary to their meal. 

347 That the furniture in the garden shall all have rubber feet for the purpose of limiting noise nuisance. 

432 That the premises licence holder shall display a telephone number for local residents to contact 

management of the premises as and when necessary. 

305 That signage shall be displayed at the entrance to the back garden stating that the area is closed to 

patrons from 20.00 on Sunday and 21.00 on Monday to Saturday. 

316 That deliveries, collections and external cleaning shall not occur between 20.00 and 08.00. 

 

24



 

Page 9 of 10 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority   

 

25



 

Page 10 of 10 

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

  
 
 
Licence No. 858651 

Plan No. Plan submitted on 08/05/2017 
did not have a reference 
number. 

Plan Date Plan submitted on 08/05/2017 
was not dated. 

 
 
 

26



Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary.  

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

I/We East 12
th
 Restaurants Limited

        (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below 

Premises licence number 

858651 

[...]
20 7525 0396 

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject Re: Theo’s, 2-4 Grove Lane, London, SE5 8SY 

– Application to vary a premises licence

I write with regards to the above application to vary a premises licence submitted by East 12
th
 

Restaurants under the Licensing Act 2003, which seeks to add the following licensable activities: 

• Supply of alcohol (off the premises) on Sunday to Thursday from 12:00 to 23:00 and on Friday and
Saturday from 12:00 to 23:30

• Overall opening times shall be on Sunday to Thursday from 08:00 to 23:30 and on Friday and
Saturday from 08:00 to 00:00

• To extend garden opening hours by one hour to 22:00 on Monday to Saturday and to 21:00 on
Sunday

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2019 – 2021 and relates 
to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

This premise is situated within the Camberwell District Town Centre Area and also falls within the 
Camberwell Cumulative Impact Policy Area. 

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2019 – 2021 and relates 
to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

This premises had previously held a premises licence, whereby the back garden area was used. The 
council had received complaints in the past, of noise from patrons using the back garden area from a 
as resident who lives in very close proximity to the premises back garden area. To address those 
concerns, when this original licence was applied for, I requested that the back garden area closed at 
20:00 on each day and after conciliation with the applicant the following conditions (that are now on 
the current licence) were agreed: 

341 That the rear garden and all doors and windows from the indoor licensable area to the rear of 
the premises shall close at 20.00pm on Sunday and 21.00pm Monday to Saturday. 

305 That signage shall be displayed at the entrance to the back garden stating that the area is 
closed to patrons from 20.00 on Sunday and 21.00 on Monday to Saturday. 

APPENDIX C 

Licensing representation

47



This application does not ask to remove or amend the above conditions. It merely states that it is the 
intention to extend garden opening hours by one hour to 22:00 on Monday to Saturday and to 21:00 
on Sunday. 

I seek clarification regarding conditions 341 and 305 and whether it was the intention to amend them 
by adding on the extra hour. As within the application the following question is asked ‘please identify 
those conditions imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the 
proposed variation you are seeking’ and the applicant has answered – NONE. This means that 
conditions 341 and 305 will still be on the licence and in conflict if the garden were allowed to open for 
an extra hour as requested. 

Furthermore due to the limited information on the application form and to promote the licensing 
objectives I ask the applicant to consider adding the following conditions to the operating schedule to 
promote the licensing objectives: 

• Any ‘off sales’ of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers and taken away from the premises

• That clear legible signage shall be prominantely displayed where it can be easily seen and read,
requesting that alcohol sold as ‘off sales’ should not be opened and consumed in the vicinity of the
premises.

I welcome any discussion with the applicant to consider the above representation. 

Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – 2021 can be found on the following link: 
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-licensing/licensing-and-gambling-
act-policy 

Jayne Tear 
Principal Licensing Officer 
In the capacity of Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority 

48



From: Simon Leaver 
Sent: Wednesday, July 08, 2020 3:24 PM 
To: Heron, Andrew 
Cc: Tear, Jayne; R
[...]
nt and should be excluded. Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

47. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 

65



considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

48. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

49. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

50. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

51. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

52. The head of regulatory services has confirmed t
[...]
 the consumption of alcohol to a licenced and 

APPENDIX C
92



regulated area. Furthermore, on-trade businesses have a far more robust system of child protection 
than supermarkets as every person at the seating will be subject to Challenge 25.   
the prevention of public nuisance 

I really believe that this scheme will have a positive effect on local businesses and in general the 
local area.  The Sayer Street Landlord is taking on the burden of creating and managing this space 
and I believe this plan strikes the right balance between enabling their residents enjoy a high 
standard of peaceful living whilst also helping their retailers in this unique time of need.  

Best Regards 

--  

93



Southwark Maps includes © Crown copyright and database rights 2018 OS (0)100019252. Aerial imagery from Verisk. The default base
map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies..

APPENDIX D94



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Ian Wingfield

Reserve

Councillor Adele Morris

1
1
1

1

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Charlotte Precious, legal team
Andrew Heron,  licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Andrew Weir, constitutional team
Poonam Patel, constitutional team

Total printed copies: 4

Dated: 29 July 2020

By email
By email
By email
By email
By email
By email

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Theo's, 2-4 Grove Lane, London SE5 8SY
	Appendix A: Licence
	Appendix B: Application
	Appendix C: Responsible authority representation
	Appendix D: Represenation from other person objecting
	Appendix E: Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Sayer Street, Elephant Park, London SE17 1FY
	Appendix A: Application
	PLANS.pdf
	0613 SK02 Sayer St South Seating Leasing Plan REV A
	0613 SK02 Sayer Street South Leasing Plan [

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 6 August 2020

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 6 August 2020 at 10.00 
am at Online/Virtual: please contact poonam.patel@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Ian Wingfield

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, Legal Officer
Charlotte Precious, Legal Officer (observing)
Andrew Heron, Licensing Officer
Jayne Tear, Responsible Authorities, Licensing Authority Officer
Poonam Patel, Constitutional Officer 

1. APOLOGIES

This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 

The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual 
meeting would run. Everyone then introduced themselves.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 6 August 2020

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THEO'S, 2-4 GROVE LANE, LONDON SE5 8SY

The licensing officer presented their report and responded to all questions 
raised by the licensing sub-committee.

The applicant addressed the licensing sub-committee and answered their 
questions.

The responsible authorities, licensing authority officer drew the licensing 
sub-committee’s attention to the conditions as set out in the report and 
responded to questions raised by the members.

The licensing sub-committee proceeded to hear from the objector to the 
application and noted the responses to their queries.

The licensing sub-committee allowed the applicant to respond to the 
collective observations raised and also heard from the objector and the 
members.

All parties were then given up to five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11.54am.

The meeting reconvened at 12.25pm.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by East 12th Restaurants Limited to vary the 
premises licence be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
the premises known as: Theo’s, 2 – 4 Grove Lane, London SE5 8SY.

Conditions

1. That clear legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it 
can be easily seen and read, requesting that take-away food sales 
should not be opened and consumed in the vicinity of the premises.

2. That off-sales of alcohol to stop Sunday to Thursday 21.30 and 
Friday and Saturday 22.00.

3. That off-sales of alcohol only to be made with food.

4. That any ‘off sales’ of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers 
and taken away from the premises.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 6 August 2020

5. That clear legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it 
can be easily seen and read, requesting that alcohol sold as ‘off 
sales’ should not be opened and consumed in the vicinity of the 
premises.

6. That condition 341 be amended to read “That the rear garden and 
all doors and windows from the indoor licensable area to the rear of 
the premises shall close at 20.45 on Sunday and 21.45 Monday to 
Saturday.

7. That condition 305 to be amended to read “That signage shall be 
displayed at the entrance to the back garden stating that the area is 
closed to patrons from 20.45 on Sunday and 21.45 Monday to 
Saturday.

8. That condition 315 “That the back garden area shall be closed to 
patrons at 20.45 on Sunday and 21.45 Monday to Saturday”.

9. That condition 315 “That the back garden area shall be closed 
(including staff) at 21.00 on Sunday and 22.00 Monday to Saturday”.

10. That condition 316 be amended to read “That deliveries, collections 
and bottling up in the outside area shall not occur between 20.00 
and 08.00.

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant that advised the 
application was to vary the premises licence to add off sales of alcohol for 
delivery and takeaway sold ancillary to food only and to extend the use of 
the rear garden area from 21.00 to 22:00.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from licensing as a responsible 
authority what had submitted their representation based on the 
Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2019 – 2021 and relating to the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance the 
licensing objectives.  The officer explained that the premises had 
previously held a premises licence, whereby the back garden area was 
used. The council had received complaints in the past, of noise from 
patrons using the back garden area from a nearby resident. 

To address the complaints received, when this original licence was 
applied for, the back garden area was closed at 20.00. Conditions 305 
(that signage shall be displayed at the entrance to the back garden stating 
that the area is closed to patrons from 20.00 on Sunday and 21.00 on 
Monday to Saturday) and 341 (that the rear garden and all doors and 
windows from the indoor licensable area to the rear of the premises shall 
close at 20.00 on Sunday and 21.00 Monday to Saturday) were also 
added. The officer recommended additional conditions should be added if 
the application was granted. 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 6 August 2020

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the local resident another 
person who objected to the application based on the prevention of public 
nuisance and prevention promotion of public safety licensing objectives. It 
was put to members that there was already a saturation of off-licences in 
the area and an additional outlet selling alcohol would produce rubbish.  
Providing contemporaneous diary entries details, the licensing sub-
committee were informed of individuals drinking on the pavement from the 
Hermits cave and the Stormbird, many of whom urinated in the street and 
residents dustbins being full of Theo’s pizza boxes.  The objector stated 
that Theo’s customers regularly sit on his doorstep eating, refusing to 
move away from it whilst entering or exiting.  If off-sales were allowed, 
there would be an increase of littering and street drinking.  Concerning the 
use of the rear garden area, the objector stated that he was regularly 
disturbed by both patrons and staff and that he would prefer if the external 
area was closed from both at 21:00, so he could be certain that he would 
have peace from that time.

The licensing cub-Committee noted the observations from the planning 
authority as set out in Appendix C.

The licensing sub-committee recognised the frustration from the objector, 
but found on the balance of probabilities, that the street drinking and 
littering would have been patrons from the Hermits Cave and the 
Stormbird, since no breaches had been independently witnessed by 
officers. Concerning the use of the read external area, the conditions 
added (and amended) allowed for the applicant to utilise the external 
space whilst providing the objector with the assurance of tighter 
restrictions on the premises licence.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of 
the licence; and

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application who desires to contend:

a) That the variation ought not to have been made; or

b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to 
have modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have 
modified them in a different way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which 
the premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of 
appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ 
Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 
appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 6 August 2020

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: SAYER STREET, ELEPHANT PARK, LONDON 
SE17 1FY

The licensing officer began by confirming in response to the additional 
information received from the applicant which had been circulated to the 
licensing sub-committee in advance to the meeting, the metropolitan 
police withdrew their representation as a consequence of receiving the 
additional (supportive) information from the applicant. 

The licensing sub-committee noted from the licensing officer that late 
evidence was received from the objector however it was not deemed to be 
appropriate to be put before the licensing sub-committee and therefore the 
licensing sub-committee were advised to make a decision on the papers 
they had received.. 

The licensing officer then presented their report and answered all 
questioned raised by the licensing sub-committee. 

The applicant addressed the licensing sub-committee and answered their 
questions.

All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 12.50pm.

The meeting reconvened at 2pm.

RESOLVED: 

That the application made by Lendlease (Elephant & Castel) Retail Ltd for 
a premises license be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
the premises known as Sayer Street, Elephant Park, London SE17 1FY.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to 
relevant mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation 
schedule highlighted in Section M of the application form, the conditions 
agreed with the Metropolitan Police Service and trading standards during 
the conciliation process and the following additional conditions agreed by 
the sub-committee:

1. That the time limited premises licence is for a fixed term of 12-
months and in any event ends on 30 September 2021.



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 6 August 2020

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who stated that the 
application was for a grant of a time limited premises licence which was in 
response to Government restrictions on COVID19, a temporary use for 12 
months, supplemental to the premises licences for Bobo Social 
(No.870625), KOI Ramen Bar (No. 869464), pot & Rice (No. 870477) and 
The Tap Inn (No.) 868499 with external seating.  It would also allow 
consistency between the premises on Sayer Street, including for those 
premises still subject to provisional statements, awaiting them premises 
being tenanted and full premises licences being granted.

The licensing sub-committee noted the representation from the local 
objector, who was not present at the meeting.  Additional supporting 
evidence had been received from the objector, but had been received too 
late to be included as evidence before the Sub-Committee as it had not 
been agreed by all parties in accordance with regulation 18 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

The premises on Sayer Street are all located directly below residential 
premises.  To accommodate patrons in accordance with the on-going 
government restriction on COVID19, provision for drinking/eating is 
required to be made available outside.  Because the applicant is the 
owner of the land identified in the plan of the area, a pavement licence (for 
outdoor seating) application under the Highways Act 1980 could not 
(legally) be made.  As a result, this premises licence application was made 
extending the licensed area to beyond the premises themselves, but also, 
areas in what appears to be an open space/park. 

The licensing sub-committee were concerned with the amount of public 
realm being taken up by the extension of the licensed premises, albeit on 
a time limited basis.  The applicant was reminded that the necessary 
planning permissions are required to be in place prior to taking advantage 
of the outside areas identified in their application. 

Appeal rights 

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as 

premises supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application who desire to contend that: 

a) The licence ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have 

imposed different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to 
have modified them in a different way 



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 6 August 2020

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which 
the premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of 
appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ 
Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 
appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 2.06pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


